GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjtirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex, Rambagh, Srinagar

(www.jkssb.nic.in)

Subject: Final Selection List of the candidates for the posts of Motor Vehicle Inspectors, Sub- Motor Vehicle Inspectors and Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspectors (Transport Department), UT/Divisional Cadre, Jammu/Kashmir, Item Nos. 086, 088, 089, 090, 092, 093 and 094, advertised vide Notification No.04 of 2020 dated 16.12.2020- Filing of reserved post thereof.

NOTIFICATION

Whereas, the J&K Services Selection Board (JKSSB) received an Indent from the Transport department for the posts of Motor Vehicle Inspector, Sub- Motor Vehicle Inspector and Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspector, UT/Divisional Cadre for making direct recruitment, as per following category-wise break up:

Name / Cadre of Post	ОМ	SC	ST	OSC	ALC/IB	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total
MVI/ Sub MVI and Assistant MVI	16	06	02	00	01	07	00	01	033

Whereas, the Board advertised these 033 posts, vide Notification No. 04 of 2020 dated:16.12.2020, for seeking applications from the eligible candidates and the Computer Based Written Test (CBT) for these posts was held on 08.11.2021 to 12.11.2021; and

Whereas, vide Notification No. JKSSB-Scry/3/2023-03 dated 01.06.2023, the Provisional Selection List for these posts was notified; and

Whereas, in the Provisional Selection List among other candidates, the recommendation in respect of one candidate namely Mr.Darpen Sharma (*OM/80.67*) S/o Inderjeet Sharma, Roll No.1018774, selected for Item No.090/ Division Kashmir, was kept withheld subject to production of original Driving License; and

Whereas, the Selection Committee while working on the Final Selection List found that a candidate namely Mr. Dinesh Singh Pathania S/o Surinder Singh Pathania, OM/ 81.68, is possessing higher merit for the post of "Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspector", Item No.090/ Division Kashmir, than Mr.Darpen Sharma S/o Inderjeet Sharma, OM/80.67; and

Whereas, the Selection Committee examined the case and found that Mr. Dinesh Singh Pathania S/o Surinder Singh Pathania, *OM/ 81.68,* has neither preferred the said Item nor has kept available the Application form for the post of Assistant MVI and as such, it was decided to keep one post of Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspector, Item No.090/ Divisional Cadre, Kashmir, under Open Merit reserved for want of clarification in the Final Selection List notified vide No. JKSSB-Scry/3/2023-03 (E-7180554) dated 26.06.2023; and

Whereas, vide this office Notice No. JKSSB-Scry/3/2023-03 (E-7180554) dated: 26.12.2023, Mr. Dinesh Singh Pathania S/o Surinder Pathania, was advised to submit all original documents in the Board, failing which he shall not be considered for the said Item No.090 i.e. the only Item in which he is making it to the Selection zone. However, no response was received from the candidate within a stipulated time period; and

Whereas, the matter was placed in the Board, which took note of the fact that despite the issuance of Notice(s), Mr. Dinesh Singh Pathania S/o Surinder Pathania, has not fulfilled the deficiency and ,accordingly, it was decided to consider the candidature of Mr.Darpen Sharma (**OM/80.67**) S/o Inderjeet Sharma, Roll No.1018774, R/o Balote, Bhaderwah, Doda, against the reserved post of "Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspector", Item No.090 under Open Merit, who is next in merit for the said post/ Item.

Now, therefore, after taking into consideration all the afore-mentioned factors, the following candidate is hereby selected against the reserved post of "Assistant Motor Vehicle Inspector", Item No.090/ Division Kashmir under Open Merit

S.N o.	Roll. No.	Candidates Name with Parentage	Permanent Address	DoB	Selection Category	Score	Qualification Possessed	Year of Passing	Name of the Institute
1	1018774	Darpen Sharma S/o Inderjeet Sharma	Balote, Bhaderwah ,Doda, Jammu	18.04.1990	OM	80.67	Diploma in Automobile Engineering	2011	JK BOTE

It is further ordered that:

- 1- The above Selection shall be subject to outcome of OA(s)/Writ Petition(s)/, if any, pending adjudication before any Competent Court of law.
- 2- This shall also be subject to the outcome of *enquiry*, involving any candidate(s),as figuring in this List.
- 3- The formal recommendations to the concerned indenting department shall be forwarded separately.
- 4- The Selection of the candidates has been made on the basis of selfdeclaration/Certificates submitted by them and if at any stage, it comes to the light that any candidate(s) has submitted false information or has

2/3

secured selection in the list on the basis of false documents/certificates, the selection shall be liable to cancellation at any stage.

By Order.

Sachin Jamwal) JKAS Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board. Dated: 31.05.2024

No. JKSSB/3/2023-03 (E-7180554) Copy to the:

- 1- Secretary to the Government, Transport Department.
- 2- Director Information, J&K, with the request to publish this Notification in at-least three leading newspapers of Jammu/ Srinagar.
- 3- Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.
- 4- In-charge Planning Section, JKSSB.
- 5- In-charge Website, JKSSB.
- 6- Office record.

3/3